Subscription Shares will be issued under the General Mandate granted to the Directors at the AGM.

Pursuant to the General Mandate, the total number of new Shares that the Company is authorized to issue

is 128,592,000 shares, representing 20% of the number of issued Sharers as at the date of the AGM, which

is the maximum number of new Shares could be allotted and issued by the Company under the General

Mandate, and there will be no new Shares remaining after this issue.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of and permission to deal

in the Subscription Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, after having made all reasonable enquiries,

the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming that there is no change in the issued share

capital of the Company from the date of this announcement to the Completion Date, is as follows:

 As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

Completion

 Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Quick Tycoon Limited (Note 1) 89,255,000 13.88% 89,255,000 13.22%

China Eco Fund Investment

Limited (Note 1)

40,000,000 6.22% 40,000,000 5.93%

Mr. Sha Tao (Note 1) 27,299,000 4.25% 27,299,000 4.04%

Mr. Chai Ming 40,000,000 6.22% 40,000,000 5.93%

Mr. Geng Zhiyuan (Note 2) 22,000,000 3.42% 22,000,000 3.26%

Mr. Chen Yonglan (Note 2) 10,000,000 1.56% 10,000,000 1.48%

Public Shareholders

Subscriber - - 32,000,000 4.74%

Other Public Shareholders 414,406,000 64.45% 414,406,000 61.40%

4

Total 642,960,000 100% 674,960,000 100%

Notes:

1. Both Quick Tycoon Limited and China Eco Fund Investment Limited are wholly owned by China Eco

Investment Limited, a company which is wholly owned by Mr. Sha Tao. Mr. Sha Tao was deemed by

virtue of the SFO to be interested in 156,554,000.

2. Mr. Geng Zhiyuan and Mr. Chen Yonglan are non-executive Directors of the Company.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fundraising activities in the past twelve months immediately

preceding the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS